

Date: May 3, 2019 Contact: Sharon Holbrook-Ryan Phone: 518-954-3265 Email: ryans@libertyarc.org

## Liberty ARC Recognizes Community Collaborations at Annual Dinner

**AMSTERDAM** - <u>Liberty ARC</u> announced the recipients of the agency's 2019 Community Partner and Community Commitment awards at its Annual Dinner, held on May 1, at River Stone Manor. The organization recognized Assemblyman Angelo Santabarbara, D-Rotterdam, as this year's Community Partner, and the Liberty ARC/Fulton-Montgomery Community Garden Group received the organization's 2019 Community Commitment Award.

Since being elected to the New York State Assembly in 2012, Assemblyman Santabarbara has shown meaningful support and dedication to Liberty ARC. As a parent raising a son on the Autism Spectrum as well as serving on the Board of Directors for the Autism Society of the Greater Capital Region, Assemblyman Santabarbara has a unique understanding of the agency's mission. This perspective has led him to be a passionate advocate for those with disabilities, as well as the staff that support them.

"Over the past five years, Assemblyman Santabarbara has been a staunch advocate for the bFair2Direct care campaign," said Liberty ARC CEO Jennifer Saunders. "Lending his voice to this vital advocacy for fair wages for our direct care staff has been crucial. Assemblyman Santabarbara can always be counted on to be leading the 'charge' to ensure this issue is never far from the media's or Governor's mind. He's always supporting Liberty ARC at our rallies, lobbying with fellow law makers, hosting us on his public access show as well as inviting those we support to visit his offices in Albany."

"It's a tremendous honor to receive this recognition from an organization that's dedicated to helping people with disabilities build independent and fulfilling lives," said Assemblyman Santabarbara. "As a father of a son with autism, the work this organization does has significant meaning for me," Assemblyman Santabarbara said. "As a state legislator, much of my work has been focused on giving those with disabilities the respect and voice they deserve in our state legislature and I'm proud to have a great partner like Liberty ARC that's working towards the same goal."

The Liberty ARC/Fulton-Montgomery Community Garden Group began in 2012. Since then the group has grown to 35 members and planted, harvested and donated food to numerous, local

in-need organizations. The garden, which is located on the grounds of Fulton-Montgomery Community College, was created as a partnership between the college and the agency as a way to provide new collaborative opportunities and to satisfy a common goal – give something back to the community.

Several annual events on the college campus have grown from this partnership including "The Amazing Race," which is designed every year with disabilities awareness in mind, and "Art in the Garden," which invites the community to enjoy an evening of art from Liberty ARC artists and to experience the beautiful garden the club has nurtured.

"These are all great opportunities for individuals to make connections that they otherwise would not have had, and to develop a sense of purpose," said Liberty ARC COO Candace Opalka. "They work hard at both, and are very deserving of this year's award in recognition of their ongoing commitment to providing excellence in gardening and gardening instruction as well as fostering a partnership with FM, and for supporting needs in our community."

Liberty ARC also recognized their Employees of the Year at the dinner. The following outstanding employees were presented:

Program Employee of the Year- Taylor Andrews Support Employee of the Year- Amy Sanchez Manager of the Year- Jessica Mazur Associate Director/Director of the Year- Isaiah Philo

Special recognition was given to Liberty ARC individuals who have been with the agency for 35 years- Mary Flynn and Scott Whitbeck.

Following board members were honored for their milestone years of service: Donna Canestraro for five years of service on the Liberty Foundation Board, and Dr. Nancy Knudsen for five years of service on the New Dimensions in Living Board. Paul DiCaprio was also acknowledged for serving the last two years as president of the Liberty ARC board.

Sworn in as Liberty ARC Board officers for the 2019-2020 term were: Donna Canestraro, president; Brett Harris, vice-president; Carl Pucci, secretary; and Michael Bucciferro, treasurer. The following directors were sworn in for the 2019-2021 term; Michael Bucciferro, David Fariello, Karreene O'Neil, Sally Romano, John Rose and Valerie Zabo. They join current standing directors (2018-2020 term) Ken Adamowski, Donna Canestraro, Carol Cuyler, Paul DiCaprio, Brett Harris, Carl Pucci, Kelly Swart, Psy.D. and Rev. Dr. Lisa Vander Wal.

## **About Liberty ARC**

Liberty ARC, a chapter of The Arc New York, was founded in 1957 by parents of children with developmental disabilities who wished to establish special education programs in the local community. For more than 60 years, the organization has provided Montgomery County with top-quality supports and services and has grown to include employment/vocational,

recreational, residential, day, family support and health-related services to nearly 580 individuals with physical, developmental and other disabilities.